



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 450 of 2025

Vijay Kumar

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	Ankur Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Mohd. Kalim

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Case called out in the revised list. No one is present for the revisionist. Brief holder of Mohd. Kalim, learned counsel for the Opposite Party No. 2 is present. The revisionist neither appeared before this Court nor filed his rejoinder affidavit whereas he himself seeks time for filing rejoinder affidavit on 19.9.2025.
2. It is a criminal revision where the objection, counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit are not mandatory as before this court only legality of the order has to be seen. Hence, the possibility of filing rejoinder affidavit by the revisionist is hereby quashed.
3. List this matter **on 28.1.2026** in top ten cases.

(Abdul Shahid,J.)

January 7, 2026

n.u.